
 Donors Lists 

 Donors Lists 

DONORS BY NUMBER 2025-2026 
 

1 - B Lake, Washington, UT USA 
2 - P Kelaidis, Denver, CO USA 
3 - M McClaren, Sacramento, CA USA 
4 - T Reznicek, Ann Arbor, MI USA 
5 - M Gryboski, Franklin, CT USA 
6 - M Akimoff, Salem, OR USA 
7 - L Crouch, Perth  Scotland,  UK 
8 - J McGary, Milwaukie, OR USA 
9 - T Alway, Peshastin, WA USA 
10 - T Laskiewicz, Longview, WA USA 
11 - H Carlton, Greeley, CO USA 
12 - S Morrison, Missoula, MT USA 
13 - D Marsolo, Westerville, OH USA 
14 - T Glavich, Altadena, CA USA 
15 - L Murray, Salem, OR USA 
16 - A McEnhill, Rhinebeck, NY USA 
17 - M Tebbitt, Uniontown, PA USA 
18 - M Merz, Rogue River, OR USA 
19 - J Swanberg, Scottsville, VA USA 
20 - H Pilon, Ann Arbor, MI USA 
21 - M Loos, Interlaken, NY USA 
22 - P Milano, Trumbull, CT USA 
23 - C Cockcroft, Bellevue, WA USA 
24 - J Shramek, Olympia, WA USA 
25 - C Boulby, Morpeth, Northumberland UK 
26 - B Beroza, Gig Harbor, WA USA 
27 - P Otto, Hayden, ID USA 
28 - A Butz, Durham, NC USA* 
29 - R Pavelin, Kurunjang, VIC  AUSTRALIA 
30 - S Whitesell, North Blenheim, NY USA 
31 - E Duma, Hamburg, NY USA 
32 - T Vail, Louisville, KY USA 
33 - N Hildick-Smith, New York, NY USA 
34 - E Ross, Seattle, WA USA 
35 - J Weiser, Sparks, NV USA 
36 - M Herbert, Nr Lampeter, Ceredigion, Wales UK 
37 - R Lance, Sonora, CA USA 
38 - C & R Shinn, Fort Collins, CO USA 
39 - E Jenkins, Sevierville, TN USA 
40 - H & Y Watanabe, Kashiwa, Chiba JAPAN 
41 - C Rieder, San Leandro, CA USA 
42 - D Goldman, Seattle, WA USA 
43 - J Kucinova, Littleton, CO USA 
44 - D LaFond, Pinckney, MI USA 
45 - J Jeddeloh, Beaverton, OR USA 
46 - C Akins, Marengo, IL USA 
47 - H Knowles, Canonbie, Dumfriesshire, Scotland UK 
48 - M Betts, Parkman, ME USA 
49 - I Scott, Gauldry, Fife, Scotland UK 
50 - D Rankin, Lasswade, Scotland UK 
51 - A Ward, Redmarley d'Abitot, Glos. UK 
52 - J Willis, Frederick, MD USA 
53 - R Martin, Sequim, WA USA 
54 - L Horwitz, Brooklyn, NY USA 
55 - E Benedict, Nappanee, IN USA 
56 - C Ebrahimi, Columbia City, OR USA 
57 - G Hudson Jensen-Olson Arboretum, Juneau, AK USA 
58 - R Ramsden, Seattle, WA USA 
59 - K Briese, Bad Pyrmont  GERMANY 

60 - K Swick, Anchorage, AK USA 
61 - J Chamberlain, Citrus Heights, CA USA 
62 - R Christie, Port Townsend, WA USA 
63 - C Shepard, Pleasant Hill, CA USA 
64 - R Breyfogle, Denver, CO USA 
65 - C Baer, Belmont, MI USA 
66 - A Olmsted, Hubbardton, VT USA 
67 - B Lockhart, Petersham, MA USA 
68 - J Tychonievich, South Bend, IN USA* 
69 - M Schremser, Grandville, MI USA 
70 - M Bowditch, Kennett Square, PA USA 
71 - J Weiland, Monmouth, OR USA 
72 - T Bradley, Anchorage, AK USA 
73 - M Rosenblum, Falls City, OR USA 
74 - S Aegerter, Denver, CO USA 
75 - S Deeg, Columbia, CA USA 
76 - R Daniels, Juneau, AK USA* 
77 - L Oursland, Kalispell, MT USA 
78 - L Clarke, Media, PA USA* 
79 - C Buck, Westport, CT USA 
80 - L Kaplan, Pittsburgh, PA USA 
81 - B Hennessey, East Haddon, Northants. UK 
82 - A Fluet, Laramie, WY USA 
83 - K DeMott, Parker, CO USA 
84 - D Geiger, Provincetown, MA USA 
85 - H Booth, Signal Mountain, TN USA 
86 - E Hornig, Shrewsbury, MA USA 
87 - A Klingensmith, Ithaca, NY USA 
88 - D & O Dembowski, Hartsdale, NY USA 
89 - M Young, Washington, DC USA 
90 - M Barbour, Arvada, CO USA 
91 - S Wale, Ellon, Aberdeenshire, Scotland UK 
92 - C Froissart, Orleans FRANCE 
93 - V Aspland, Stourbridge, West Midlands UK 
94 - P Smith, Seattle, WA USA 
95 - B Walters, Ann Arbor, MI USA 
96 - R Kretz, Gilroy, CA USA 
97 - T Stireman, West Valley, UT USA 
98 - J Rembetski, Albuquerque, NM USA 
99 - S Jensen, Colorado Springs, CO USA 
100 - K Tracey, North Dartmouth, MA USA 
101 - R Alanko, Baker City, OR USA 
102 - C Eichler, Ithaca, NY USA 
103 - G Ormsby, West Chester, PA USA 
104 - J Stireman, Sandy, UT USA 
105 - D Brunjes, Monument, CO USA 
106 - M King, Lafayette, CO USA 
107 - K Purdy, Oxford, NY USA 
108 - A Wessells, Vallejo, CA USA 
109 - R Male-Brune, Athens, OH USA 
110 - H Peachey, Lamoine, ME USA 
111 - B Mineo, Medford, OR USA 
112 - D Lease, Oxford, OH USA 
113 - J Ripperda, Sacramento, CA USA 
114 - K McLean, Bothell, WA USA 
115 - N Miller, Newberg, OR USA 
116 - S Jellinek, Mercerville, NJ USA 
117 - M May, Westerville, OH USA 
118 - V Newald, Whitby, ON CANADA 

119 - R Rodich, St Bonifacius, MN USA 
120 - D Hendrickson, Laurium, MI USA 
121 - Z Wade, Thorn Hill, TN USA 
122 - R Deutsch, American Canyon, CA USA 
123 - C Oliver, Bellingham, WA USA 
124 - M Schafer, Carlisle, MA USA 
125 - R Parker, Ithaca, NY USA 
126 - D Arnold, Lynbrook, NY USA 
127 - D Mitchell, Red Wing, MN USA 
128 - J Gilrein, Syracuse, NY USA 
129 - R Stockwell, Sherwood, Nottingham UK 
130 - T Hanson, Chico, CA USA 
131 - K Ludwig, Oakland, CA USA 
132 - A Bertschi, Hartville, OH USA 
133 - M Avery, Wheat Ridge, CO USA 
134 - N Hubbard, Barrow Upon Soar, Leics. UK 
135 - K Blaha, Everett, WA USA 
136 - J Willis, Lexington, MA USA 
137 - E Glover, Mt. Horeb, WI USA 
138 - K Atkinson, South Easton, MA USA 
139 - C Huggler, Calgary, AB CANADA 
140 - L Anaouil, Brossard, QC CANADA 
141 - O Normann, Harstad, NORWAY 
142 - D Palmer, West Linn, OR USA 
143 - H Clayton, Far Hills, NJ USA 
144 - L Roper, Chanticleer Foundation, Wayne, PA USA 
145 - C Franklin, Palmer, AK USA 
146 - J Fingerut, Stonington, CT USA 
147 - SIGNA (Species Iris Group of North America),  
     Ann Arbor, MI USA 
148 - M Peden, Marshallberg, NC USA 
149 - G Newman, Bedford, NH USA 
150 - M Jennings, Amesbury, MA USA* 
151 – C Loughran, University of California Botanical  
     Garden, Berkeley, CA USA 
152 - R Stafford, Pawtucket, RI USA 
153 - J Gorman, Duffield, VA USA 
154 - A Clingman, Milton, WA USA 
155 - T Avent Juniper Level Botanic Garden, Raleigh,  
     NC USA 
156 - R Broekhuis, Richmond, TX USA 
157 - H Hansen, Zeeland, MI USA 
158 - N Doyle, Mattydale, NY USA 
159 - E DeMarie, Briarcliff Manor, NY USA 
160 - D Quatchak, Sewickley, PA USA 
161 - T Kubala, Bolechowo Osiedle POLAND 
162 - J Kalb, Brooklyn, NY USA* 
163 - R Staniland, Calgary, AB CANADA 
164 - R Ratko, Seattle, WA USA 
165 - J & L Serowicz, Livonia, MI USA 
166 - R Stuart, Nepean, ON CANADA 
167 - L Verbeek, Burnaby, BC CANADA 
168 - G Adam, Kirchendemenreuth GERMANY 
169 - V Holubec, Praha, CZECHIA 
170 - P Domin, Calgary, AB CANADA 
171 - M Fischer, Klingenthal GERMANY 
 
*=donated less than 5 taxon; not enough for donor 
status, but does earn our thanks for donating seed 
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Adam, G - Kirchendemenreuth GERMANY – 168 
Aegerter, S - Denver, CO USA - 74 
Akimoff, M - Salem, OR USA - 6 
Akins, C - Marengo, IL USA - 46 
Alanko, R - Baker City, OR USA - 101 
Alway, T - Peshastin, WA USA - 9 
Anaouil, L - Brossard, QC CANADA - 140 
Arnold, D - Lynbrook, NY USA - 126 
Aspland, V - Stourbridge, West Midlands UK - 93 
Atkinson, K - South Easton, MA USA - 138 
Avery, M - Wheat Ridge, CO USA - 133 
Baer, C - Belmont, MI USA - 65 
Barbour, M - Arvada, CO USA - 90 
Benedict, E - Nappanee, IN USA - 55 
Beroza, B - Gig Harbor, WA USA - 26 
Bertschi, A - Hartville, OH USA - 132 
Betts, M - Parkman, ME USA - 48 
Blaha, K - Everett, WA USA - 135 
Booth, H - Signal Mountain, TN USA - 85 
Boulby, C – Morpeth, Northumberland UK - 25 
Bowditch, M - Kennett Square, PA USA - 70 
Bradley, T - Anchorage, AK USA - 72 
Breyfogle, R - Denver, CO USA - 64 
Briese, K - Bad Pyrmont GERMANY - 59 
Broekhuis, R - Richmond, TX USA - 156 
Brunjes, D - Monument, CO USA - 105 
Buck, C - Westport, CT USA - 79 
Butz, A - Durham, NC USA - 28* 
Carlton, H - Greeley, CO USA - 11 
Chamberlain, J - Citrus Heights, CA USA - 61 
Chanticleer Foundation, L Roper - Wayne, PA USA - 144 
Christie, R - Port Townsend, WA USA - 62 
Clarke, L - Media, PA USA - 78* 
Clayton, H - Far Hills, NJ USA - 143 
Clingman, A - Milton, WA USA - 154 
Cockcroft, C - Bellevue, WA USA - 23 
Crouch, L – Perth, Scotland  UK - 7 
Daniels, R - Juneau, AK USA - 76* 
Deeg, S - Columbia, CA USA - 75 
DeMarie, E - Briarcliff Manor, NY USA - 159 
Dembowski, D & O - Hartsdale, NY USA - 88 
DeMott, K - Parker, CO USA - 83 
Deutsch, R - American Canyon, CA USA - 122 
Domin, P - Calgary, AB CANADA 170 
Doyle, N - Mattydale, NY USA - 158 
Duma, E - Hamburg, NY USA - 31 
Ebrahimi, C - Columbia City, OR USA - 56 
Eichler, C - Ithaca, NY USA - 102 
Fingerut, J - Stonington, CT USA - 146 
Fischer, M - Klingenthal GERMANY - 171 
Fluet, A - Laramie, WY USA - 82 
Franklin, C - Palmer, AK USA - 145 
Froissart, C - Orleans FRANCE - 92 
Geiger, D - Provincetown, MA USA - 84 
Gilrein, J - Syracuse, NY USA - 128 
Glavich, T - Altadena, CA USA - 14 
Glover, E - Mt. Horeb, WI USA - 137 
Goldman, D - Seattle, WA USA - 42 
Gorman, J - Duffield, VA USA - 153 
Gryboski, M - Franklin, CT USA - 5 

Hansen, H - Zeeland, MI USA - 157 
Hanson, T - Chico, CA USA - 130 
Hendrickson, D - Laurium, MI USA - 120 
Hennessey, B - East Haddon, Northants. UK - 81 
Herbert, M - Nr Lampeter, Ceredigion, Wales, UK - 36 
Hildick-Smith, N - New York, NY USA - 33 
Holubec, V - Praha CZECHIA - 169 
Hornig, E - Shrewsbury, MA USA - 86 
Horwitz, L - Brooklyn, NY USA - 54 
Hubbard, N - Barrow Upon Soar, Leics. UK - 134 
Huggler, C - Calgary, AB Canada - 139 
Jeddeloh, J - Beaverton, OR USA - 45 
Jellinek, S - Mercerville, NJ USA - 116 
Jenkins, E - Sevierville, TN USA - 39 
Jennings, M - Amesbury, MA USA - 150* 
Jensen, S - Colorado Springs, CO USA - 99 
Jensen-Olson Arboretum, G Hudson - Juneau, AK  
     USA - 57 
Juniper Level Botanic Garden, T Avent - Raleigh, NC 
     USA - 155 
Kalb, J - Brooklyn, NY USA - 162* 
Kaplan, L - Pittsburgh, PA USA - 80 
Kelaidis, P - Denver, CO USA - 2 
King, M - Lafayette, CO USA - 106 
Klingensmith, A - Ithaca, NY USA - 87 
Knowles, H - Canonbie, Dumfriesshire, Scotland, UK - 47 
Kretz, R - Gilroy, CA USA - 96 
Kubala, T - Bolechowo Osiedle POLAND - 161 
Kucinova, J - Littleton, CO USA - 43 
LaFond, D - Pinckney, MI USA - 44 
Lake, B - Washington, UT USA - 1 
Lance, R - Sonora, CA USA - 37 
Laskiewicz, T - Longview, WA USA - 10 
Lease, D - Oxford, OH USA - 112 
Lockhart, B - Petersham, MA USA - 67 
Loos, M - Interlaken, NY USA - 21 
Ludwig, K - Oakland, CA USA - 131 
Male-Brune, R - Athens, OH USA - 109 
Marsolo, D - Westerville, OH USA - 13 
Martin, R - Sequim, WA USA - 53 
May, M - Westerville, OH USA - 117 
McClaren, M - Sacramento, CA USA - 3 
McEnhill, A - Rhinebeck, NY USA - 16 
McGary, J - Milwaukie, OR USA - 8 
McLean, K - Bothell, WA USA - 114 
Merz, M - Rogue River, OR USA - 18 
Milano, P - Trumbull, CT USA - 22 
Miller, N - Newberg, OR USA - 115 
Mineo, B - Medford, OR USA - 111 
Mitchell, D - Red Wing, MN USA - 127 
Morrison, S - Missoula, MT USA - 12 
Murray, L - Salem, OR USA - 15 
Newald, V - Whitby, ON CANADA - 118 
Newman, G - Bedford, NH USA - 149 
Normann, O - Harstad NORWAY - 141 
Oliver, C - Bellingham, WA USA - 123 
Olmsted, A - Hubbardton, VT USA - 66 
Ormsby, G - West Chester, PA USA - 103 
Otto, P - Hayden, ID USA - 27 
Oursland, L - Kalispell, MT USA - 77 

Palmer, D - West Linn, OR USA - 142 
Parker, R - Ithaca, NY USA - 125 
Pavelin, R – Kurunjang, VIC  AUSTRALIA - 29 
Peachey, H - Lamoine, ME USA - 110 
Peden, M - Marshallberg, NC USA - 148 
Pilon, H - Ann Arbor, MI USA - 20 
Purdy, K - Oxford, NY USA - 107 
Quatchak, D - Sewickley, PA USA - 160 
Ramsden, R - Seattle, WA USA - 58 
Rankin, D – Lasswade, Scotland UK - 50 
Ratko, R - Seattle, WA USA - 164 
Rembetski, J - Albuquerque, NM USA - 98 
Reznicek, T - Ann Arbor, MI USA - 4 
Rieder, C - San Leandro, CA USA - 41 
Ripperda, J - Sacramento, CA USA - 113 
Rodich, R - St Bonifacius, MN USA - 119 
Rosenblum, M - Falls City, OR USA - 73 
Ross, E - Seattle, WA USA - 34 
Schafer, M - Carlisle, MA USA - 124 
Schremser, M - Grandville, MI USA - 69 
Scott, I – Gauldry, Fife, Scotland  UK - 49 
Serowicz, J & L - Livonia, MI USA - 165 
Shepard, C - Pleasant Hill, CA USA - 63 
Shinn, C & R - Fort Collins, CO USA - 38 
Shramek, J - Olympia, WA USA - 24 
SIGNA (Species Iris Group of North America)  
     - Ann Arbor, MI USA - 147 
Smith, P - Seattle, WA USA - 94 
Stafford, R - Pawtucket, RI USA - 152 
Staniland, R - Calgary, AB CANADA - 163 
Stireman, J - Sandy, UT USA - 104 
Stireman, T - West Valley, UT USA - 97 
Stockwell, R – Sherwood, Nottingham UK - 129 
Stuart, R - Nepean, ON CANADA - 166 
Swanberg, J - Scottsville, VA USA - 19 
Swick, K - Anchorage, AK USA - 60 
Tebbitt, M - Uniontown, PA USA - 17 
Tracey, K - North Dartmouth, MA USA - 100 
Tychonievich, J - South Bend, IN USA - 68* 
University of California Botanical Garden, C  
     Loughran - Berkeley, CA USA - 151 
Vail, T - Louisville, KY USA - 32 
Verbeek, L - Burnaby, BC CANADA - 167 
Wade, Z - Thorn Hill, TN USA - 121 
Wale, S – Ellon, Aberdeenshire, Scotland UK - 91 
Walters, B - Ann Arbor, MI USA - 95 
Ward, A - Redmarley d’Abitot, Glos.  UK - 51 
Watanabe, H & Y – Kashiwa, Chiba JAPAN - 40 
Weiland, J - Monmouth, OR USA - 71 
Weiser, J - Sparks, NV USA - 35 
Wessells, A - Vallejo, CA USA - 108 
Whitesell, S - North Blenheim, NY USA - 30 
Willis, J - Frederick, MD USA - 52 
Willis, J - Lexington, MA USA - 136 
Young, M - Washington, DC USA - 89 
 
*=donated less than 5 taxon; not enough for donor 
status but does earn our thanks for donating seed.

 


